

No. 07-5115

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT, et al.

Plaintiffs- Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES

Defendant-Appellee,

and

PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF

FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in 01-CV-591, 01-CV-5910 through 01-CV-59125, Judge Francis M. Allegra

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES

John Echeverria
Georgetown Environmental Law & Policy
Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850
(202) 662-9005 (fax)

Hamilton Candee
Katherine S. Poole
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 20th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 777-0220
(415) 875-6161 (fax)

October 31, 2007

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Klamath Irrigation District, et al. v. United States.

No. 07-5115

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <u>AMICUS CURIAE</u> NRDC	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SOVEREIGN ACTS DOCTRINE IS NOT A “PRELUDE” TO APPLICATION OF THE TRADITIONAL IMPRACTICABILITY DEFENSE	3
II. THE SOVEREIGN ACTS DOCTRINE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE JUDICIAL SECOND-GUESSING OF GOVERNMENT POLICY DECISIONS	19
A. The Sovereign Acts Defense Does Not Require an Open- Ended Analysis of Possible Alternative Sovereign Acts	20
B. The Sovereign Acts Doctrine Does Not Authorize Judicial Inquiry into the Legal Validity of Sovereign Acts ..	24
III. THE CLAIMS COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE SOVEREIGN ACTS DOCTRINE BARRED THESE CLAIMS	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Carabetta Enters. Inc. v. United States</u> , 482 F.3d 1360 (Fed Cir. 2007).....	10
<u>Casitas Municipal Water. Dist. v. United States</u> , 72 Fed. Cl. 746 (2006), appeal pending, No. 07-5153.....	22, 29
<u>Centex Corp. v. United States</u> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	4, 5
<u>City Line Joint Venture v. United States</u> , 2007 WL 2791704 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 27, 2007)	4
<u>Cuyahoga Metropolitan Housing Authority v. United States</u> , 57 Fed. Cl. 751 (2003).....	13
<u>Deming v. United States</u> , 1 Ct. Cl. 190 (1865).....	6
<u>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of America</u> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	17
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	26
<u>Hertz v. Woodman</u> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910).....	7
<u>Horowitz v. United States</u> , 267 U.S. 458 (1925).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Hughes Communications Galaxy, Inc. v. United States</u> , 998 F.2d 958 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	16
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 1 Ct. Cl. 383, 384 (1865).....	6
<u>Kandra v. United States</u> , 145 F. Supp.2d 1192 (2001).....	28, 31
<u>Klamath Irr. Dist. v. United States</u> , 75 Fed. Cl. 677 (2007).....	<u>passim</u>

<u>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson</u> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27
<u>Lingle v. Chevron USA</u> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	26
<u>Louisville & Nashville RR Co v. Mottley</u> , 219 U.S. 467 (1911).....	17
<u>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</u> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	5
<u>MG Refining & Marketing, Inc. v. Knight Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 25 F.Supp. 2d 175 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	25
<u>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States</u> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	11
<u>O’Neill v. United States</u> , 231 Ct. Cl. 823 (1982)).....	9
<u>O’Neill v. United States</u> , 50 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<u>Pacific Coast Fed. of Fishermen’s Assocs. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</u> , 138 F.Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	28
<u>Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States</u> , 50 Fed. Cl. 35 (2001).....	28
<u>Seaboard Lumber Co. v. United States</u> , 308 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	5, 11
<u>Stockton East Water Dist. v. United States</u> , 75 Fed. Cl. 321 (2007), appeal pending, No. 07-5142.....	22, 24
<u>Stockton East Water Dist. v. United States</u> , 76 Fed. Cl. 497 (2007).....	23, 24, 29
<u>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</u> , 437 U.S. 153 (1995).....	27
<u>Texas v. Brown</u> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	7
<u>United States v. Winstar Corp.</u> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	<u>passim</u>

<u>Wilson v. United States</u> , 11 Ct. Cl. 513 (1875).....	6
<u>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. United States</u> , 112 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	<u>passim</u>

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a) (3).....	27
16 U.S.C. § 1536 (a) (2).....	30

MISCELLANEOUS

Robert Cooter & Thomas Ulen, <i>LAW AND ECONOMICS</i> (1988).....	12
Farnsworth, <i>CONTRACTS</i> 624 (4th Ed. 2004).....	12
James Gordley, <i>Impossibility and Changed and Unforeseen Circumstances</i> , 52 Am. J. Comp. L. 513 (2004).....	12
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</u> § 261.....	5, 18
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contract</u> § 264	17, 25
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</u> § 270.....	10
Joshua I. Schwartz, <i>The Status of the Sovereign Acts and Unmistakability Doctrine in the Wake of Winstar: An Interim Report</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1177 (2000).....	7
Gerard Wimberly & Kristin Amerling, <i>The Sovereign Acts Doctrine After Winstar</i> , 6 Fed. Cir. B. J. 127 (1996).....	13
